## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2576557

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DURRELL TIDWELL	03/12/2007
JONATHAN MORRIS	03/21/2007
GABRIEL A. JOHNSTON	03/12/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEDTRONIC PS MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	4620 BEACH STREET
City:	FORT WORTH
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76137

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14053013

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (248)641-0270

 Phone:
 248-641-1600

 Email:
 pneal@hdp.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 828

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5074PS-000038-US-COB
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD W. WARNER
Signature:	/Richard W. Warner/
Date:	10/14/2013 <b>PATENT</b>

502531268 REEL: 031399 FRAME: 0463

14053013

CT \$40.00

# Total Attachments: 4

source=PS38cob-Assignment#page1.tif source=PS38cob-Assignment#page2.tif source=PS38cob-Assignment#page3.tif source=PS38cob-Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031399 FRAME: 0464

.ty Docket No.: P27334.00 Application Serial No.: 11/680,488

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE,

- (1) <u>Durrell TIDWELL</u>, residing at <u>108 Downwood Drive</u>, <u>Burleson</u>, <u>TX 76028</u>;
- (2) <u>Jonathan MORRIS</u>, residing at <u>5645 Eastlake Drive</u>, <u>Santa Rosa</u>, <u>CA 95409</u>; and
- (3) Gabriel A. JOHNSTON, residing at 333 Inverness Drive, Trophy Club, TX 76262

have invented certain improvements in "MOTOR ASSEMBLY FOR A POWERED SURGICAL INSTRUMENT" for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America,

	is attached hereto.
$\boxtimes$	was filed on February 28, 2007 as United States Application No. 11/680,488 and
Provisional .	Application No, filed; and

WHEREAS, we hereby authorize and request the Assignee, Medtronic, Inc., to insert the filing date and application number of said application when known; and

WHEREAS, MEDTRONIC PS MEDICAL, INC., doing business as Medtronic Neurologic Technologies, and all of its subsidiary and affiliated companies, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California with a place of business at 125 Cremona Drive, Goleta, California 93117 and 4620 Beach Street, Fort Worth, Texas 76137, hereinafter referred to as "Corporation," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention for the United States and for all foreign countries and in and to any and all foreign and domestic Letters Patent which may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States (including, without limitation, every patent application identified above) and any foreign countries which may be granted therefor including my rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or reissues of said Letters Patent that may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by Corporation for its own use and benefit and use and benefit of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we materially represent to Corporation, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, We are the lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, application and Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

ty Docket No.: P27334.00 Application Serial No.: 11/680,488

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we hereby individually covenant and agree to and with Corporation, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors or assigns, learned in the law, shall advise that an amendment or division of, or continuation or any continuation-in-part thereof, or any other proceeding in connection with the filing or prosecution of said domestic or foreign patent applications, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue of extension of said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, we, or my executors, administrators or assigns will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or extension of the same, without charge to Corporation, its successors or assigns, but at Corporation's expense.

We hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the

Letters Patent to Corporation in accordance with this instrument.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set my hand on this day of, 2007.
Durrell Lidwell
Durrell Tidwell
STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF Tamant)
On this 12th day of Mach, 2007, before me personally appeared Dwyll 11twll , to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and year above written.
LORI JACK My Commission Expires November 5, 2010

[SEAL]

y Docket No.: P27334.00 Application Serial No.: 11/680,488

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF Loroma ) ss.

On this 2/2 day of March, 2007, before me personally appeared for ather mous, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and year above written.

CHERALYN BARR Z COMM. #1634493 ONOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA Z SONOMA COUNTY My Comm. Expires Jan. 3, 2010

Cherolyn Bare Notary Public

[SEAL]

.tty Docket No.: P27334.00 Application Serial No.: 11/680,488

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this day of, 2007.
Gabriel A. Johnston
STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF Tanant) ss.
On this 12th day of Mach, 2007, before me personally appeared cabciel Johnston, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and year above written.
Notary Public
Total Tuone
My Commission Expires November 5, 2010

[SEAL]

This is the final page of this Assignment.

**RECORDED: 10/14/2013**